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Orphan Regulations in the EU 
•  Regulation (EC) No 141/2000 of the European 

Parliament and of the Council on Orphan 
Medicinal Products of 16 December 1999 

•  Commission Regulation (EC) No 847/2000 of 27 
April 2000 

“Persons suffering from rare conditions should be entitled to 
the same quality of treatment as other patients”  

But… 
“ the pharmaceutical industry would be unwilling to develop 

the medicinal product under normal market conditions” 
As… 
“some conditions occur so infrequently that the cost of 

developing and bringing to the market a medicinal product 
(…) would not be recovered by the expected sales” 



Incentives in EU for Orphan Medicinal 
Products 

•  Market Exclusivity 
–  10 years for all orphan medicines (from marketing authorisation)  
–  + 2 years if Paediatrics Investigational Plan (PIP) results are 

included in the MA and this is reflected in the SPC 
•  Fee Waivers/Reductions for product development  

–  Application for Orphan Designation: free of charge 
–  Protocol assistance and follow up: free of charge 
–  Application for Marketing Authorisation: free of charge for Small and 

Medium-sized Enterprises (from  2009)  
+ Extended incentives for SMEs in post authorisation 

•  EU Marketing Authorisation through unique centralised procedure 
•  Priority to EU Research - Framework programs; FP7 (2007-13): RDs 

"FP7 priority"; Support for clinical  trials ph. I-II in designated orphan 
drugs (2009) 

•  Member States incentives (EC inventory, updated regularly) 



EMEA (European Medicines Agency) 

•  Is an EU decentralised agency in London  
•  Coordinates evaluation of medicinal products throughout the 

EU 
•  Brings together scientific resources of the 27 EU Member 

States – network of competent authorities 
•  Has a Management Board and an Executive Director  
•  Has a Secretariat of c:a 540 staff 
•  Has a network of c:a 4000 European experts 
 



EMEA (European Medicines Agency) 

 The EMEA - through its committees - designates and gives 
opinions on marketing authorisation applications and has 
postauthorisation responsibilities:  
 The EMEA has 6 Committees, a.o.: 
 - CHMP Committee for Medicinal Products for Human Use 
 - COMP Committee for Orphan Medicinal Products 
 - PDCO Paediatric Committee 
 - CAT Committee for Advanced Therapies 

 
 

 The committees give Opinions – 
  The EU Commission gives the Decisions 



Committee for Orphan MPs (COMP) 



Orphan Designation Criteria 
  (Regulation (EC) No 141/2000) 

Prevalence  
(< 5 / 10,000) 

OR 
Insufficient return on 
investment 
(costs > expected revenues) 

Life-threatening or 
chronically debilitating 

Life-threatening, 
seriously debilitating or 
serious and chronic 

Available “methods” for 
diagnosis / prevention / 
treatment – "Satisfactory"? 

NO 

YES  
 

“Prevalence” criterion “Seriousness” criterion 

“Significant 
benefit” 
criterion 



Significant benefit 
  “A clinically relevant advantage or a major 

contribution to patient care” 
•  Based on assumptions at the time of orphan 

designation 
•  Significant benefit over (EU) authorised products 

(satisfactory)  
•  Significant benefit to be confirmed prior to 

marketing authorisation to maintain orphan status  
 (Guideline in public consultation) 
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Opinion 

DAY 60 DAY 1 DAY 90 

Decision 

by EU 
Commission 

●  Publication of public summary of opinion  
(lay language) on EMEA website  

Opinion 
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Status of  Orphan Applications  

2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 Total 

No. of  
applications 
submitted 

 
72 

 
83 

 
80 

 
87 

 
108 

 
118 

 
104 

 
126 

 
119 

 
894 

Positive 
COMP 
Opinions 

 
26 

 
64 

 
43 

 
54 

 
75 

 
88 

 
81 

 
97 

 
86 

 
614 

 
Commission 
Decisions 

 
14 

 
64 

 
49 

 
55 

 
72 

 
88 

 
80 

 
98 

 
73 

 
593 

 
Final 
Negative 
COMP 
Opinions 

 
0 

 
1 

 
3 

 
1 

 
4 

 
0 

 
2 

 
1 

 
1 

 
13 

 
Withdrawals 

 
6 

 
27 

 
30 

 
41 

 
22 

 
30 

 
20 

 
19 

 
31 

 
226 
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Distribution of  Opinions  

immunology
10%

oncology
46%

antiinfectious
3%

musculoskeletal and 
nervous system

12%

other
8%

metabolism
11%

cardiovascular and 
respiratory

10%

immunology oncology cardiovascular and respiratory
antiinfectious metabolism musculoskeletal and nervous system
other



©EMEA                                                  Update Dec 2008 
 

Prevalence Designated Conditions  
 

36%

52%

12%
less than 1 in 10,000

between 1 and 3 in
10,000

more than 3 in 10,000



Marketing Authorisation Application 
EU Centralised Procedure 

 Mandatory for medicinal products: 
- Developed by biotech processes 
- New active substances for AIDS, cancer, 

neurodegenerative disorders, diabetes and 
(from may 08) for auto-immune diseases, 
other auto-immune dysfunctions, viral 
diseases 

- Orphan designated products  
 



    EMEA  
Marketing Authorisation –  Centralised procedure 

• One single marketing authorisation 
application to the EMEA 

• A single evaluation by the Committee for 
Medicinal Products for Human Use (CHMP) 

•  If quality, safety and efficacy sufficiently 
proven – positive opinion 

• Opinion sent to EU Commission – 
transformation into a single marketing 
authorisation valid for the whole of EU  
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!   49 authorisations granted to date  (1 withdrawn from the register of  orphan drugs) 

!   Adopted positive opinion  

"   Vidaza for myelodysplastic syndromes and acute myeloid 
leukemia 

"   Nplate for idiopathic thrombocytopenic purpura 
"   Ixiaro for immunisation against Japanese encephalitis 
"   Mepact for osteosarcoma 
"   Zavesca ext of  indication for Niemann-Pick disease 

!   Ongoing applications in review process 

"   16 centralised applications in review process 

!   Variations / Line Extensions in review process 

"   Torisel for mantle cell lymphoma 
"   Yondelis for ovarian cancer  

!   Negative outcomes for orphan MAA 
"   28 applications for MA withdrawn 
"   5 negative decisions/refusals  

 

Status of  Orphan  
Marketing Authorisation Applications 



European Union – Before and Today 
27 different marketing approval procedures –  

1 procedure for 27 member states 

EMEA 
EU 



International Co - operation 
 Confidentiality arrangements in place: 

•  EU (EC and EMEA) and the US FDA/DHHS 
•  EU (EC and EMEA) and Japan MHLW/PMDA 
•  EU (EC and EMEA) and Health Canada 



Confidentiality arrangements 
The EU (EC and EMEA) and the US (FDA/DHHS) 

example: 

 Extent of the Regulatory Co-operation: 
 Exchange of information on advance drafts of legislation, 
regulatory guidance documents, non-public information 
relating to quality, safety, efficacy of medicinal products… 
including orphan medicinal products – authorised or under 
reviews both in the USA and the EU (limited to EU 
centralised procedure)  
  



Confidentiality arrangements 
The EMEA and the US FDA/DHHS example 

   Regulatory Co-operation EMEA – US FDA/DHHS  
•  Educational programme 
•  Exchange of documents/information  

 Regular exchange: E.g. routine exchange listing of agreed specific 
information on applications (pre- and post authorisation) 
 - Ad hoc exchange : e.g. listing of guidelines under development 
 - Teleconferences: e.g.  
  Applications for  marketing authorisation  
  Risk Management Plans  
  Structured working relationship in a number of public health 

 areas: oncology, paeadiatrics, orphan medicines, 
 pharmacogenomics, vaccines  

 - Teleconferences on pharmacovigilance topics  
 



 
Confidentiality arrangements 

The EMEA and the US FDA/DHHS example 
    Regulatory Co-operation EMEA – US FDA/DHHS  

 
 Ad hoc exchange on: 
 - Parallel Scientific Advice/Protocol Assistance 
 - Difficulties in evaluation of applications for MA 
 - Product related pharmacovigilance issues 
 - Advance notice of significant sanctions of mutual interest 
 - Issue of general public health concern 

 
  



Common Application Form  
EMEA/COMP – FDA/OOPD for  

Orphan Medicinal Product designation  
(Since November 2007) 

•  A common form to simplify administrative process 
•  First step in harmonising administrative practices 

 BUT 
•  Different regulations and procedures: 

 - Different criteria/requirements (prevalence threshold,  
significant benefit criterion)  
 - Different approaches (definition of condition) 
 - No single opinion EU and US 



   Experience up to now of the  
Common Application Form: 

 Letter of encouragement sent routinely from the EMEA 
to the sponsor of submission of an application for 
orphan designation to apply to the FDA simultaneously   
 Total number of common applications received:  

 41 (3 still under validation) 
–  12 Commission decisions on Orphan designation 
–  7 positive opinions given by the COMP – decisions 

still to be made by the Commission 



EMEA/COMP-FDA/OOPD  
  Next steps: 

Regular contacts – monthly teleconferences EMEA-FDA: 
•  Exchange of information/discussions on e.g. ongoing 

orphan designation applications  
Annual reports on development: 
•  Timeline and structure harmonisation 
Guidelines on orphan designation: 
•  Existing EMEA/COMP guidelines 
•  Proposal for future discussion and harmonisation of 

common terms 

 



 
 

EU-EURORDIS/FDA comparison 2000-2005: 
90% of applications accepted in the EU also 

accepted by the FDA (unpublished data) 
 

GROUNDS FOR FURTHER HARMONISATION 



   TOMORROW  
Facilitating Cooperative Efforts on the Orphan 
Regulatory Process – THE GLOBAL APPROACH  

•  Creating a forum for discussion on the harmonisation of 
terminology and concepts related to designation (e.g. 
biological and medical plausibility, definition of a 
condition etc.) 

•  Sharing expertise and discussing divergent opinions 
•  Creating a network of experts to be used for designation  
•  Discussing a global approach for stimulation of research 

linked to orphan designation 
•  Administrative harmonisation 
•  Sharing data and results from prevalence calculations 
    and identification of problems linked to applications 



Facilitating Cooperative Efforts on the 
Orphan Regulatory Process  

           TODAY  
EU/EMEA - USA/FDA – actions ongoing  
EU/EMEA - Health Canada – actions starting 
EU/EMEA – Japan MHLW/PMDA actions planned 

          TOMORROW – GLOBAL 



Thank you for your attention! 



Websites 

•  EMEA www.emea.europa.eu (+ links to national 
agencies) 

•  European Union www.europa.eu.int 

•  DG Enterprise 
 www.ec.europa.eu/enterprise/pharmaceuticals/
register/index.htm 

•  DG Research www.cordis.lu 



Comparison of Orphan status 

Population 
(106) 

Relative 
Prevalence 
(/104) 
 

Market 
exclusivity 
(years) 

EU 500 5 10 

US 260 7.5 7 


